mate panic scenario, with a reduction in peak load of 14% for all
regions combined, whereas Petroleum nation has the largest peak
demand among the scenarios with a reduction of only 3% on the
combined peak load, compared to 2018. The combined peak load
is reduced by 11% in the scenario Nature nation and by 7% in the
scenario Energy nation.

5. Comparing scenarios projections with statistics

5.1. Methodology: Indicators of energy projection calibration

The studies mentioned in Table 1 vary in both start year, dura-
tion, and purpose. To evaluate their performance on predicting the
development in energy use towards 2020 there is a need for using
indicators that account for differences in the starting year, scope,
and the duration of the projection until 2020. To do this, a set of
indicators have been proposed. The first indicator will evaluate
how well the model fit with the actual measured energy consump-

Table 3
The composition of the building stock for the four scenarios in 2050.

Scenario Existing (constructed before 2020) New (constructed after 2020) Sum

Regular Efficient Very efficient Efficient Very Efficient

million m2 million m2 million m2 million m2 million m2 million m2

Nature nation Small house 112 64 0 10 26 212
Apartment block 20 20 0 6 49 95
Service buildings 65 42 0 5 24 136
Sum 197 126 0 21 99 443
Share of 2050 stock 44% 28% – 5% 22% –

Petroleum nation Small house 137 39 0 64 0 239
Apartment block 24 16 0 38 0 78
Service buildings 76 29 0 31 0 136
Sum 236 84 0 133 0 453
Share of 2050 stock 52% 19% – 29% – –

Climate panic Small house 77 100 0 20 15 213
Apartment block 12 29 0 10 44 95
Service buildings 39 69 0 9 18 136
Sum 129 198 0 40 77 444
Share of total stock 29% 45% – 9% 17% –

Energy nation Small house 131 45 0 21 42 239
Apartment block 23 17 0 12 26 78
Service buildings 76 29 0 10 20 136
Sum 230 91 0 43 88 453
Share of 2050 stock 51% 20% – 10% 20% –

Fig. 5. Building stock development 2020–2050, according to the Energy nation and
Petroleum nation scenarios from: [48]

 -

  10

  20

  30

  40

  50

  60

  70

  80

  90

E
n
er

g
y

P
et

ro
le

u
m

N
at

u
re

C
li

m
at

e

E
n
er

g
y

P
et

ro
le

u
m

N
at

u
re

C
li

m
at

e

E
n

er
g

y

P
et

ro
le

u
m

2018 2020 2030 2050 2020 2030

Buildings R

rae
y/

h
W

T

Electricity Biomass Large District

Fig. 6. Energy use in buildings (TWh/ year) in 201